509055694 03/03/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI858585

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. David Sandel	03/01/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Hammerhead Engineering LLC	
Street Address:	18 Meadow Court	
City:	Manorville	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11949	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8812189

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (757)3456448

Email: Ed@HighTechAttorneys.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Edwin H Keusey
Address Line 1: 3309 Poplar Creek Lane

Address Line 4: Williamsburg, VIRGINIA 23188

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	748-03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edwin Keusey
SIGNATURE:	/Edwin Keusey/
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2025

Total Attachments: 3

source=748-03 Assignment#page1.tiff source=748-03 Assignment#page2.tiff source=748-03 Assignment#page3.tiff

PATENT 509055694 REEL: 070375 FRAME: 0133

Attorney Docket No.: 748-03

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Estate of Deceased Inventor & Patentee David

Sandel, formerly of E. Moriches, NY (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"):

Hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Hammerhead Engineering LLC (hereinafter

referred to as "Assignee"), a Florida Company, having a place of business at 18 Meadow Ct,

Manorville, NY 11949 its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and

interest for United States Letters Patent entitled:

MOTORCYCLE ENGINE COOLING DEVICE AND SYSTEM

U.S. PATENT 8,812,189

ISSUED: AUGUST 19, 2014

FILED: APRIL 28, 2011

APPLICATION SERIAL NO.: 13/095,964

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no

assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein

conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as

herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

By: Estate of Olaf Dave Sandal aka David Sandel

Date: 03/01/2025

Name: Michelle Sandal

Title: Administrator of the Estate of Olaf Dave Sandal

Enc.

Decree Granting Administration

Letters of Administration

At a Surrogate's Court of the State of New York held in and for the County of Suffolk at Riverhead, New York.

PRESENT: Hon. Vincent J Messina Jr, Surrogate

Administration Proceeding, Estate of Olaf Dave Sandal

aka Dave Sandel aka Olaf Sandel aka David Sandel DECREE GRANTING ADMINISTRATION

File No. 2021-4490

Deceased.

A verified petition having been filed by Michelle Sandal and David Sandel praying that administration of the goods, chattels and credits of the above-named decedent be granted to Michelle Sandal and David Sandel and all persons named in such petition, required to be cited, having been cited to show cause why such relief should not be granted, have either failed to appear in response to a served citation or having waived the issuance of such citation and consented thereto; and it appearing that Michelle Sandal and David Sandel are in all respects competent to act as administrators of the estate of said deceased; now it is

ORDERED AND DECREED, that Letters of Administration issue to Michelle Sandal and David Sandel upon proper qualification and the filing of a bond be and hereby is dispensed with.

DATED: DEC \int_{0}^{q} 2023

/incent J Messina Jr Surrogate

PATENT REEL: 070375 FRAME: 0135

Surrogate's Court of the County of Suffolk

On the Date Written Below LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION were granted by the Surrogate's Court of Suffolk County, New York as follows:

File #: 2021-4490

Date of Death: 05-06-2021

Name of Decedent:

Olaf Dave Sandal

AKA Dave Sandel
Olaf Sandel
David Sandel

Domicile:

County of Suffolk

Type of Letters Issued:

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

Fiduciaries Appointed:

Michelle Sandal
David Sandel

Limitations: NONE

THESE LETTERS, granted pursuant to a decree entered by the court, authorize and empower the above-named fiduciary or fiduciaries to perform all acts requisite to the proper administration and disposition of the estate/trust of the Decedent in accordance with the decree and the laws of New York State, subject to the limitations and restrictions, if any, as set forth above.

Dated: December 19, 2023

SURROGATE'S COURT SUFFOLK COUNTY

DEC 1 9 2023

DOREEN A. QUINN CHIEF CLERK IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the seal of the Suffolk County Surrogate's Court has been affixed.

WITNESS, Hon Vincent J Messina Jr, Judge of the Suffolk County Surrogate's Court

Doreen A. Quinn, Chief Clerk

These Letters are Not Valid Without the Raised Seal of the Suffolk County Surrogate's Court

PATENT REEL: 070375 FRAME: 0136

RECORDED: 03/03/2025